MAKABAGONG ADUANA, MATATAG NA EKONOMIYA

INTEGRITY

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS ._._Ml

Bureau of Customs 2026 Annual Procurement Plan

Indicative APP
Schedule for Each Procurement Activity Source of Estimated Budget (PhP)
Code (PAP) Procurement Program/Project End-User Mode of Procurement | Ads/Post | Sub/Open _ Notice of | Contract | ~ pynds Total MOOE co Remarks
of IB/REI of Bids Award Signing
A. Various Services
Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000 Other Professional Service AOCG Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises SGL 36,552,000.00] 36,552,000.00
Small Value Procurement
B. Supplies, Equipment and Machineries
Negotiated Procurement -
10000  |Office Supplies AOCG Section 53.9 Small Value As need arises SGL 390,000.00 350,000.00
Procurement
C. Travel Expenses
Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000  [Travel Expenses (Local) AOCG Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises SGL 3,750,000.00 3,750,000.00]
Small Value Procurement
Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000  |Travel Expenses (Foreign) AQCG Procurement - Section 53,9 As need arises SGL 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00]
Small Value Procurement
D. 7Training, Seminar and Other Events
Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000 |Trainings AOCG Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises SGL 6,308,000.00 6,308,000.00
Small Value Procurement
E. Other Expenses
Negotiated Procurement -
10000 |Representation Expenses AOCG Section 53.9 Small Value As need arises SGL 500,000.00 500,000.00
Procurement
Total 50,000,000.00 momnun. 0.00
Certified Allotment Available: Certified Funds Avallable: mmending Approval: { ) Approved

( ) Disapproved

UEL G. DE JESUS
ead, BAC Secretariat

ESUS LITE JR. %Qn-@“—vbzg

Acting Chief Chief
on Accounting Division

BIENVENL . RUBIO
Commisgidner

ommissioner
Integhal Atiministration Group




N’

AN

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

AMAKABAGONG ADUANA, MATATAG NA EKOMNOMIYA

Bureau of Customs 2026 Annual Procurement Plan

Indicative APP

Accounting Division

Financial Management Office

Administration Group

Schedule for Each Procurement Activity Estimated Budget (PhP)
Code (PAP) Procuremient Program/Project End-User ‘Mode of Procurement Ads/Post | SubjOpen |Nofice of Source of Funds Remarks
of Total MOOE co
A. Various Services
Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000 Other Professional Services XIP Procurement - Section 53.9 Small As need arises CSF 38,651,000.00| 38,651,000.00|
Value Procurement
B. Supplies, Equipment and Machineries
10000 Office Supplies XIp Agency-to-Agency As need arises CSF 500,000.00 500,000.00
Negotiated Procurement -
10000 Semi-Expandable Office Equipment XIP Section 53.9 Small Value As need arises CSF 307,000.00 307,000.00
Procurement
C. Training Expenses
Negotiated Procurement -
10000 Training Expenses XIp Section 53.9 Small value As need arises CSF 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00
Procurement
D. Travel Expenses
Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000 Travel Expenses (local) X1P Procurement - Section 53.9 Small As need arises CSF 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00)
Value Procurement
E. Rental Expenses
Negotiated Procurement -
10000 Rent Expenses XIP Section 53.9 Small Value As need arises CSF 400,000.00! 400,000.00|
Procurement \
Prepared by: Certified Allatment Available: Certified Funds Available: ( ) Approved
\h ( ) Disapproved
L G. ME JESUS %}%’:8 m FERMIN BIENVENIZO
BAC Secretariat Chief Commissioner Commis

RUBIO

"V



F. Repair and Maintenance

Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000 Repair and Maintenance of Machinery XIP Procurement - Section 53.9 Small As need arises CSF 336,092,000.00| 336,092,000.00
Value Procurement

Public Bidding; Negotiated
XIP Procurement - Section 53.9 Small As need arises CSF 6,478,000.00 6,478,000.00|
Value Procurement

Repair and Maintenance of Buildings &

0000 Structures

G. Other Expenses

Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000 Other MOOE XIP Procurement - Section 53.9 Small As need arises CSF 500,000.00] 500,000.00
Value Procurement

Public Bidding; Megotiated
10000 Transportation and Delivery Expenses XIP Procurement - Section 53.9 Small As need arises CSF 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00|
Value Procurement

H. Capital Outay
10000 Mobile X-ray Machines XIp Public Bidding As need arises CSF 960,000,000.00 960,000,000.00)
Total 1,365,428,000.00 ,428,000.00|  960,000,000.00
Certified Allotment Available: Certified Funds Available: Recommending Approval: ( ) Approved
( ) Disapproved

P,
Chief

Accounting Division

, BAC Secretariat

Acting ¢ .‘a.f
% e ——




A B,

REPUBLIC OF ‘_|T_-W PHILIPRPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A vrocterrize ancl crecitsle Customs adrmlristration that upholds good Governands anc is among The worla's Bost

LB
S 3
3
f
S

Bureau of Customs 2026 Annual Procurement Plan
Indicative APP

Schedule for Each Procurement Activity Estimated Budget (PhP)
Coda |, curement Program/Project End-User Mode of Procurement Soutes of. Remarks
(PAP) Ads/Post | Sub/Open | Notice of | Contract Funds Total MOOE <o
of I8/REI of Bids Award Signing
A. Various Services
Negotiated Procurement
10000 [Auditing Services OCOM and All Ports aaction 333 Small Vaue As need arises GAA 100,000.00 100,000.00)

Procurement; Section 52

Shopping

Negotiated Procurement -
Section 53.5 Agency-to-
Agency; Negotiated
10000 | Postage & Courler Services OCOM and All Ports Piodamant - Sechion 53,9 As need arises GAA 5,337,000.00| 5,337,000.00]
Small Value Procurement;
Section 52 Shopping

Negotiated Procurement -
" At Section 53.9 Small Value
10000 | Printing and Publication OCOM and All Ports Procurement; Section 52 As need arises GAA 1,887,000.00 1,887,000.00

Shopping

Public Bidding, Negotiated
10000 | Other General Services OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53 9 As need arises GAA 47,319,000.00 47,319,000.00
Small Value Procurement

Public Bidding; Negetiated
10000 | Janitorial Services OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 75,937,000.00] 75,937,000.00]
Small Value Procurement

Negotiated Procurement -
Transportation & Delivery Section 53.9 Small Value AS nead arises
Services OCOM and All Ports Procurement; Section 52

Shopping

10000 GAA 1,779,000.00 1,779,000.00

Negotiated Procurement -
Negotiated Procurement
OCOM and All Ports Section 53.9 Small Value As need arises GAA 4,151,000.00 4,151,000.00
Procurement; Section 52
Shopping

10000 Environment and Sanitary
Services

Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000 | Other Professional Services OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 160,869,000.00 160,869,000.00|
Small Value Procurement

Certified Allotment Avallable: Certified Funds Available: Recommending Approval: { ) Approvi
%: ( ) Disappros
IVINA A. M)zs LO M. SANTIAGO BIENVEN. Y. RUBIO
Chief Director III
Accounting Division Financial Management Office

Comi _o:QN‘




B. Supplies, Equipment and Machineries
Negotiated Procurement -
10000  |Office Supplies 0OCOM and All Ports Section 53.5 Agency-to- As need arises GAA 60,232,000.00 60,232,000.00|
Agency
Public Bidding, Negotiated
100go |3Emi Expandanle Office OCOM and All Parts Procurement - Section 53 9 As need arises GAA 10,682,000.00 10,682,000.00
e Small Value Procurement
Public Bidding, Negotiated
Procurement - Section 53 9
10000 |Semi Expandable ICT Equipment OCOM and All Ports Sl Valu Procurerint As need arises GAA 20,605,000.00| 20,605,000.00;
Section 52 Shopping
Public Bidding, Negotiated
10000 Sem| Expandable Fumiture and OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section mw.m As need arises GAA 10,423,000.00) 10,423,000.00
Fixtures Small Value Procurement;
Section 52 Shopping
10000  |Semi Expandable Machinery OCOM Section 52 Shopping As need arises GAA 52,000.00 52,000.00,
10000  |Semi Expandable Books OCOM Section 52 Shopping As need arises GAA 110,000.00| 110,000.00
Negotiated Procurement -
Medical, Dental & Laboratory Section 53.9 Small Value A
10000 Supplies Medical Division Procurement; Section 52 need arises GAA 500,000.00 500,000.00
Shopping
Negotiated Procurement -
10000 | Accountable Forms OCOM and All Ports Section 53.5 Agency-to- As need arises GAA 62,571,000.00 62,571,000.00
Agency
10000 | Fuel, Ol and Lubricant OCOM and All Ports Public Bidding As need arises GAA 61,817,000.00) 61,817,000.00
Public Bidding, Negotiated
digho |25t Expanaanie. MMy, Rolce 16 and £G Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 16,996,000.00 16,996,000.00
rity Equipment Small Value Procurement
C. Rental Services
Public Bidding, Negotiated
10000 |Rental of Building and Structure OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53.8 As need arises GAA 42,244,000.00| 42,244,000,00
Small Value Procurement
Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000 |Rental of Office Equipment OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 10,545,000.00| 10,548,000.00
Small Value Procurement

Certified Allotment Available: Certified Funds Avallable:

Chief
Accounting Division

ng Approval:

Budget Division Intt Administration Group




D. Repair and Maintenance

Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000 |Repair and Maintenance of OCOM and Al Ports Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 42,994,000.00 42,994,000.00}
Buliging 8 Drther Stucures Small Value Procurement
4 Public Bidding: Negotiated
10000 |Repalr and Maintenance of Motor OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 5,974,000,00 5,974,000.00
Vehicie Small Value Procurement
Repalr and Maintenance of Public Bidding, Negotiated
LT 0COM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 15,611,000.00) 15,611,000.00
Ay Small Value Procurement
N Public Bidding; Negotiated
10000 Mm_u.m: mj.w Mantenance of OMfice: OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 5,060,000.00 5,060,000.00
ialil Small Value Procurement
7 Public Bidding, Negotiated
10000 |Repairand 3m_,na,u:m:nn of OCOM and Al Ports Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GM 55,000.00 55,000.00
Fumiture and Fixtures Small Value Procurement
Public Bidding. Negotiated
ibpoy; |Repalrand aimenance of £S5 Procurement - Section 53 9 As need arises GAA 57,644,000.00 57,644,000.00)
Watercraft Small Value Procurement
Public Bidding, Negotiated
1ogo; | BEEAraRl MHAERHICT OCOM and All Ports Pracurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
quipment Small Value Procurement
E. Communication Expenses
10000 |Telephone-Landiine 0OCOM and All Ports mon%::wﬂzw_mﬁ As need arises Iy 5,428,000.00 6,428,000.00
Negotiated Procurement -
Section 53.9 Small Value i
10000 | Telephone-Mobile OCOM and All Ports Procurement; Section 52 As need arises GAA 6,939,000.00 6,939,000.00
Shopping
F. Advertising Expenses
Negotiated Procurement -
Section 53.9 Small Value
i neer arises X .|
10000 | Advertising Services OCOM and All Ports (g t: Section 52 As a GAA 515,000.00 515,000.00
shooping
G. Trave! Expenses
Negotiated Procurement -
i Section 53.9 Small Value
10000 |iravel Expenses (Local) OCOM and All Ports Procu t; Section 52 As need arises GAA 27,043,000.00| 27,043,000.00
Shopoina Vi
Negotiated Procurement -
i Section 53.9 Small Value
10000 |Travel Expenses (Foreign) OCOM and All Ports Procurement; Section 52 As need arises GAA 19,163,000,00 \ 19,7§3,000,00
| Shooping ¥ A
: Certified Allotment Available: Certified Funds Avallable: om Approval: ( ) Approved
ﬂ i () Disapprow
JESUS Eb A.PANDO MELON . SANTIAGO BIENVENIQQY/RUBIO
Head, BAC Secretafiat Chief irector 111 Com r

Accounting Division

Financial Management Office




H. Utility Expenses

10000 | Water OCOM and All Ports Section S0 Dieect As need arises GAA 22,128,000.00 22,128,000.00)
Contracting
| . Section 50 Direct
10000 | Electricity OCOM and All Ports Contracting As need arises GAA 96,738,000.00 96,738,000.00
1. Training, Seminar and Other Events

Public Bidding, Negotiated
10000  Trainings and Seminars OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 47,852,000.00 47,852,000.00)
Small Value Procurement

L

Subscription Expenses

10000 | Internet Subscription OCOM and All Ports wmnmﬁqwmn__wﬁﬁ As need arises GAA 100,000,000,00 100,000,000 00

Negotiated Procurement-
Section 53.5 Agency-to-
Agency; Public Bidding;
10000 |ICT License Software Subscription MISTG Negotiated Procurement - As need arises GAA 1,418,103,000.00 1,418,103,000.00|
Section 53.9 Small Value
Procurement; Section 52

Shopping
10000 |Other Subscription Expenses ocoM Bection 0 Direct As need arises GAA 37,638,000.00 37,638,000.00)
Contracting
K. Taxes, Insurance Premiums and Other Fees
10000 [Taxes, Duties, and Licenses OCOM and All Ports Section) 50 Direct As need arises GAA 62,000.00 362,000.00
Contracting
Negotiated Procurement -
10000 | Fidelity Bond Premiums OCOM and Al Ports Section 53.5 Agency-to- As need arises GAA 5,982,000.00 5,982,000.00
Agency
Library and Other Reading Section 50 Direct
10000 (T Subscrint OCOM and All Ports g As need arises GAA 205,000,00) 205,000.00
Negotiated Procurement -
10000 | Insurance Expenses OCOM and All Ports Section 53.5 Agency-to- As need arises GAA 9,960,000.00 9£60,000.00
/
Certified Allotment Available: Certified Funds Available: al:
E\Rﬁrzg MELON . SANTIAGO MII
Chief irector I

Accounting Division Financial Management Office Int dministration Group




L. Other Expenses

Public Bidding: Negetiated

10000 |Extracrdinary and Miscellaneous ©COM and Al Ports Procurement - Section 53 As need arises GAA 12,624,000.00 12,624,000.00
Experees Small Value Procurement

Public Bidding, Negotiated A

10000  |Other MOOE OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53 9 As need arises GAA 40,207,000.00 40,207,000.00
Small Value Procurement
Public Bidding, Negotiated

10000 | Representation Expenses OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53.9 As need arises GAA 4,321,000.00| 4,321,000.00|
Small Value Procurement
Public Bidding, Negotiated

10000  |Bank Transaction Fee OCOM and All Ports Procurement - Section 53 9 As need arises GAA 361,000.00 361,000.00
Small Value Procurement

- |
Total 2,588,063,000.00 3,000.00

Certified Allotment Avallable:

JESU
Chief

Certified Funds Available;

Chief
Accounting Division

al Management Office

reriding Approval:

() Approved
( ) Disapproved

BIENVENIDO
Commissjd

it




SRR
..,.Wofl? \‘v
{8 -
= /
T
s

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPRPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible custorns administration that upholds goad governance and is among the world's bost

Bureau of Customs 2026 Annual Procurement Plan
Indicative APP

Schedule for Each Procurement Activity Estimated Budget (PhP)
Code Procurement Source of
End-User Mode of Procurement Remarks

(PAP) Program/Project Ads/Post | Sub/Open |Notice of| Contract Funds Fotal MOOE co
of IB/REL | ofBids | Award | Signing

Procurement of Consultancy
Service for Quality

10000  |Assurance,Qualitly Control (QC) Port of Manila Public Bidding As need arises GAA 72,514,000.00 72,514,000.00;
and Design for the Restoration of
Port of Manila Buliding

Supply and Delivery of 1,708
10000  |Units of Desktop Computer and MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 147,700,000.00, 147,700,000.00,
524 Units Laptop

Customs Report and Analytics

1do%0 Infrastructure

MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 340,000,000.00; 340,000,000.00

BOC Resource Management

10000 System

MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 350,000,000.00| 350,000,000.00

X-ray Image Storage Analuysis

10000 1.4 Management Portal

MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 270,000,000.00 270,000,000.00

Artificial Intelligence Productivity
10000 | Solutions for the Bureau of MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 300,000,000.00 300,000,000.00]
Customs

Supply, Delivery and Installation
of Five (5) Units Generator Sets
for NATA, Aparri and Port of
Manila

10000 MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 10,550,000.00] 10,550,000.00|

Construction of Multi-Purpose.
Building (2 Storey Conference
10000  |Room/Training Room with MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 12,000,000.00, 12,000,000.00
Storage Roomy) at Sub-Port of
Tligan

Certified Allotment Available: Certified Funds Avallable:

A

Chief
Accounting Division

() >€§3~
( ) Disapprovedfy

Head, BAC Secretariat




Supply, Delivery and Installation
10000  |of Solar Panel System at MICP, MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 12,054,000.00 12,054,000.00)
Clark and Cebu
Supply and Delivery of Eleven . A2t s
10000 (1) Units of Passenger Van EG Public Bidding I arises GAA 28,386,000.00 28,386,000.00
Supply and Delivery of Three (3)
10000 Units of Coaster Port of Davac Public Bidding As need arises GAA 13,560,000.00| 13,560,000.00
Supply and Delivery of Three (3) @ 546
10000 Units of Pick-up Port of Davao Public Bidding As need ar| GAA 5,970,000.00| 5,970,000.00
Supply and Delivery of Three (3) Negotlated Procurement -
10000  [Units of Various Furniture and Port of Tacloban Section 53.9 Small Value As need arises GAA 528,000.00 528,000.00
Fixtures Procurement
Supply, Delivery and Instailation
10000  |of Long Range CCTV Surveillance 1G Public Bidding As need arises GAA 5,575,000,00 5,575,000.00
Camera
Supply, Delivery and Installation
10000  |of Seventy-Two (72) Various IAG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 6,453,000.00 6,453,000.00
Airconditioning Units
Negotiated Procurement -
foooc; |PUoRly:ona Deiecy ok gl ) G Section 53.9 Smal Value As need arises AR 999,000.00 999,000.00
a mera Procurement
Supply and Delivery of Eleven
10000  [(11) Units of Multi-Functional Port of Bataagas Public Bidding As need arises GAA 3,927,000.00| 3,927,000.00
Photocopler
Supply and Delivery of One (1)
Heavy Duty Paper Shredder and 5
10000 As need arises GAA ,000. 065,000.00
Four {4) Ui Heawy Duty IAG Public Bidding 1,065,000.00 1,
Duocument Scanner
Supply and Delivery of Two (2)
Units Wireless Speaker with Negotiated Procurement -
10000  |Microphoine, One (1) Motorized EG Section 53.9 Small Value As need arises GAA 568,000,00 568,000.00
Projector Screen and Three (3) Procurement
units Led wall
Supply and Delivery of Three (3) Negotlated Procurement -
10000 |Units of Money Counter with Port of Clark Section 53.9 Small Value As need arises GAA 627,000.00| 627,000.00|
Counterfeit Detection Procurement
1000G  [ICT Buiilding Extension MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 100,000.00 100,000.00
10000 |BOC Database Cloud Refresh MISTG Bidding As need arises GAR 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00
Supply, Delivery and
Implementation of Unified
Cybersecurity and Threat
10000 |Intelligence Response System for MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 105,000,000.00 1§§5,000,000.00 45,000,000.00
the Comprehensive Cyber
Resllence Intiative of the Bureau
of Customs (BOC)
: Certified Allotment Available: Certified Funds Available: Recommending Approval: () Approved
( ) Disapproved
e Kb 3.— 3
QUEL G. DE JESUS IVINA A. PANDO MELO| M. SANTIAGO BIENVENIDO 10
" BAC Secretariat Chief Director I11 Commissiofie

BUAQEr TIoATo

Accounting Division

Financial Management Office




10000 ﬂ%%ﬁpﬂ%gg MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 70,000,000.00) 70,000,000.00 30,000,000.00
10000 w\ommmﬂmosa tanagement MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 100,000,000.00 100,000,000.00 50,000,000.00
10000 |BOC Public Cloud Service MISTG Public Bidding fs need arises GAA 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00
10000 wwm%\g Security:Enhancement MISTG public Bidding As need arises GAA 20,000,000.00) 20,000,000,00) 20,000,000.00
10000 |BOC Fraud Analytics MISTG public Bidding As need arises GAA 70,000,000,00 70,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
foo0p | ablstment of Reglonal Dty MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 12,000,000.00 12,000,000.00 48,000,000.00
10000 mﬁﬁ“ M..MM““_M_MHMM% MISTG public Bidding As need arises GAA 50,000,000.00 50,000,000.00.
10000 ﬂwﬁﬁmﬂh b&_.agm_ E: MISTG public Bidding As need arises GAA 6,000,000.00 5,000,000.00
/

by: Certified Allotment Available: Certified Funds Avallable: Recommending Approval: — ( ) Approved
§ ( ) Disapproved
QUEL G. ESUS % gﬂb MELON . SANTIAGO MICH, FERMIN BIENVENIBO Y RUB
¥ BAC Secretariat Chief Dep, ommissioner Commissigher

Accounting Division Fifdncial Management Office InterflalAdministration Group




Accounting Division

lal Management Office

1o [Intelkient Clistoms Risk MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 59,500,000.00 59,500,000.00 20,500,000.00
Management System
Customs Air and Seaport
Information Declaration System
10000  |Storage, Security, Support and MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 80,000,000.00 80,000,000.00
Maintenance, and Enhancement
Project
Smart Customs Infrastructure for
fgggg ~ [Me Pertof Marila (FOM) ang MISTG Publc Bidding s need arises G 60,000,000.00 60,000,000.00 20,000,000.00
Manila International Container
Port (MICP)
BOC Identity Management and T A& heid; arisas
10000 Data Security Infrastructure MISTG Public Bidding GAA 31,050,000.00 31,050,000.00 18,950,000.00]
Enhancement of Computer Aided
10000 |Risk Management Solutions MISTG Public Bidding As need arises GAA 32,800,000.00] 32,800,000.00
(CARMS)
Total- 2,378,926,000.00] / 82,864,000.00 1,778,512,000.00
Certified Allotment Available: Certified Funds Available: Recommending Approval: ( ) Approved
§ ( ) Disapproved
K—N‘Q%zs MELON, . SANTIAGO BIENVENII « R
Chief Ci




